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IN THE MATTER OF THE PSYCHOLOGISTS ACT, 1997 AND BYLAWS AND IN THE 

MATTER OF A COMPLAINT AGAINST 

BONNIE FLAHR, M.Ed. 

 

DECISION 

Saskatchewan College of Psychologists 

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 

 
 

Discipline Committee Members: 

Tom Robinson, Registered Doctoral Psychologist, Chair 

David Butt, Public Representative 

Kristin Bellows, Registered Psychologist, Member 

 

Karen Prisciak, Q.C., appearing on behalf of the Professional Conduct Committee 

Michelle Ouellette, Q.C. and C. Kelsey O’Brien, appearing on behalf of the member Bonnie 

Flahr 

Jaime Carlson, legal counsel for the Discipline Committee 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

[1] The Discipline Committee convened on March 7, 2020, in person, as agreed by the 

parties, to hear and determine the formal complaint concerning the Member dated January 8, 

2018, as required by The Psychologists Act, 1997 [“the Act”]. 

 

[2] At all times material to the complaints made against her, Bonnie Flahr was a member of 

the Saskatchewan College of Psychologists (“the College”), licensed to practise in the Province 

of Saskatchewan subject to the Act, the regulatory bylaws of the College, the Canadian Code of 

Ethics for Psychologists1 (“the Code”), and related Saskatchewan College of Psychologists 

Practice Guidelines (“the Guidelines”). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
________________________________ 

1 3rd Ed., 2000 (“the Code”). 
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THE FORMAL COMPLAINT 
 

[3] The Formal Complaint contains the following charges alleging that Bonnie Flahr is 

guilty of professional misconduct and/or professional incompetence contrary to the provision of 

Sections 25 and 26 of The Psychologists Act, 1997, S.S. 1997, c P-36.01 in that she: 

 

Provided a diagnosis of three students with mild to moderate intellectual disability in 

psychological assessment reports dated April 2, 2014, June 5, 2013 and December 

17, 2014 when she did not hold an Authorized Practice Endorsement authorizing her 

to psychologically diagnose these students contrary to Section 23 of The 

Psychologists Act, the Saskatchewan College of Psychologists Regulatory Bylaw 

#13 and the Canadian Code of Ethics for Psychologists Responsibility of the 

Individual #1, #7 and #9 and the Canadian Code of Ethics for Psychologists II.3, 

II.6, III.2, III.3, ID.37, IV.14, IV.17. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

[4] A hearing of this matter was held for both parties to produce their evidence. Counsel for 

the Professional Conduct Committee (“the PCC”) called two witnesses, Dr. L. Lejbak, a 

doctoral psychologist who works at the Alvin Buckwold Child Development Program, and 

Dorothy Murray, the Student Services Coordinator with Treaty Six Education Council. In 

response, counsel for Ms. Flahr called three witnesses including Bonnie Flahr, Brendan Boucher 

and Edith Kadachuk. 

 

[5] According to the Affidavit of Karen Messer-Engel sworn January 25, 2018: 

 
2. Bonnie Flahr, M.Ed. was a registered psychologist who was a Full 

practicing member, without Authorized Practise Endorsement, in good 

standing with the Saskatchewan College of Psychologists from December 9, 

2004 until December 31, 2017. She did not renew for the 2018 practise year 

and from January 1, 2018 to the present she has been on the ex-register of the 

Saskatchewan College of Psychologists. 
 

… 

 

4. On October 24, 2017 and January 11, 2018, Bonnie Flahr was served with 

the Formal Complaints dated October 20, 2017 and January 8, 2018 which 

were sent by registered mail … 
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This affidavit was contained within the Exhibit Book, marked as Exhibit P-1, filed on behalf of 

the PCC and with the consent of Ms. Flahr. 

 

[6] The Formal Complaint relevant to these proceedings, cited above, was dated January 8, 

2018 and charged Bonnie Flahr with professional misconduct and/or professional incompetence 

contrary to the provisions of sections 25 and 26 of the Act in that she “[p]rovided a diagnosis of 

three students with mild to moderate intellectual disability in the psychological assessment 

reports dated April 2, 2014, June 5, 2013 and December 17, 2014 when she did not hold an 

Authorized Practice Endorsement …” 

 

[7] Dr. Lejbak, a complainant in this matter, testified by telephone from Saskatoon. She 

stated that in her capacity as a Registered Doctoral Psychologist employed with the Alvin 

Buckwold Child Development Program when the program receives referrals, she will commonly 

contact the school making the referral to request any reports regarding the child referred that the 

school has on file. 

 

[8] Three reports came to the attention of Dr. Lejbak from schools in the Treaty Six 

Education Council. All were reports for which Bonnie Flahr was the Psychologist who was 

responsible, although she was not listed as the Examiner. All three reports included a diagnosis 

for the student in question of an “Intellectual Disability according to the Diagnostic and 

Statistical Manual of Mental Disorder” of differing severity. All three reports are signed by 

Bonnie Flahr. The three reports are dated June 5, 2013, April 4, 2014 and December 17, 2014,  

as they are the reports referenced in the formal complaint. Copies of the reports are in the 

evidence labelled as Exhibit P-1. 

 

[9] Dr. Lejbak l looked on the College’s web site and learned that Ms. Flahr did not have an 

authorized practice endorsement to diagnose intellectual disabilities. As a result, Dr. Lejbak 

contacted Ms. Flahr in order to confront her with Dr. Lejbak’s concerns about the diagnoses. 

According to Dr. Lejbak, Ms. Flahr defensively advised that she had full authorization to 

diagnose. Dr. Lejbak was left feeling that Ms. Flahr did not take Dr. Lejbak’s concerns seriously 

and that concerned Dr. Lejbak even more. As a result, Dr. Lejbak testified that she reported her 

concerns to the College. 
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[10] Next, counsel for the PCC called  Next, coun to testify by telephone from Do            

rothy Murr.                          ay is the Student Services Coordinator for the Treaty Six Education  

Council. In 2016, Treaty Six Education Council was created when two other organizations 

amalgamated. Shortly after the amalgamation, Ms. Murray testified that Treaty Six Education 

Council entered into a contract with Ms. Flahr by which Dorothy Murray and Edith       

Kadachuk were both supervised for their psychometric work by Ms. Flahr. 

 

[11] Ms. Murray testified that when she worked with Ms. Flahr, she would receive report 

drafts from Ms. Flahr on paper in envelopes at the the Treaty Six Education Counc office.  These 

would always be in hard copy and never electronic. Ms. Murray testified that she would take the 

reports, which would be final and signed, and she would read them and then file them into 

locked filing cabinets kept at the the Treaty Six Education Council offices. 

 

[12] Ms. Murray testified that in reviewing reports prepared by Ms. Flahr for the Treaty Six 

Education Council and its schools, she noticed that there seemed to be a lot of students being 

diagnosed with a non-verbal learning disability. She also found another report with a diagnosis 

of dyslexia. Ms. Murray testified that she researched on the College’s web site and found that 

Ms. Flahr did not have an authorized practice endorsement (“APE”) and should not be 

diagnosing the learning disabilities. As a result, Ms. Murray testified that she confronted Ms. 

Flahr about her concerns in the small boardroom and outside the back of the Treaty Six 

Education Council office. She testified that because she was dissatisfied with Ms. Flahr’s 

response, she reported Ms. Flahr to the College. 

 

[13] Ms. Flahr testified on her own behalf. She testified that she retired in 2011 after many 

years of working in the education system and particularly for the Light of Christ Catholic School 

Division. Although she retired in 2011, she continued to work full-time and then on contract for 

the Light of Christ Catholic School Division, and then she agreed to do contract work for the 

Treaty Six Educational Council. Ms. Flahr testified that she agreed to supervise psychometrist 

Edith Kadachuk for the Treaty Six Education Council because she had worked with Ms. 

Kadachuk in the past and because Ms. Kadachuk had searched for someone else to supervise her 
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but had been unsuccessful. This later transformed into supervising both Ms. Kadachuk and Ms. 

Murray f for Treaty Six Education Council. 

 

[14] Ms. Flahr also testified that she understood that she was unable to diagnose anyone with 

an intellectual disability because she did not have an APE as is required by the College. She 

testified that she would never allow a report for which she was responsible that had a diagnosis 

for an intellectual disability in it to go ahead—she would not sign a report with an intellectual 

disability in it. Furthermore, she would tell anyone she was supervising that no diagnosis could 

be included in the report as well. 

 

[15] In response to the fact that there were reports with Ms. Flahr’s signature on them that 

included diagnoses of intellectual disabilities, Ms. Flahr stated she did not recognize the reports. 

She went into her own professional records and attempted to match up the redacted reports that 

were included with the Formal Complaint from the College with reports in her own professional 

records. Ms. Flahr produced alternative versions of the reports cited in the Formal Complaint  

that are from Ms. Flahr’s professional records were then provided for comparison for the 

Discipline Committee. These alternative reports are unsigned and in many ways match the 

signed reports, although they do not include any diagnoses in them. The alternative reports are 

also included in Exhibit P-1. 

 

[16] Ms. Flahr testified that she would receive reports that had already been drafted from Ms. 

Kadrachuk and Ms. Murray after they had done a psychometric assessment for a student. She 

would save the draft and print it out. On the hard copy, she would hand-write any necessary 

changes. She testified that she would go through the draft reports very carefully and make many 

suggestions for changes until she was satisfied they were complete. Sometimes it would take 

several drafts before the reports were ready and the necessary changes had all been made. She 

testified that she would only keep the most recent draft of any report and would not save old 

drafts. Therefore, if a report was on her computer it could be presumed to be the most recent 

version. However, she also testified that she did not keep signed reports or even a photocopy of 

the signed report, to have a complete and signed version for her own professional records. 
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[17] Ms. Flahr testified that she would finalize the reports with Ms. Kadachuk or Ms. Murray 

and they would together sign the report and the signed report would return with the 

psychometrist to the Treaty Six Education Council office. Ms. Flahr testified that she would 

rarely attend the testing with the psychometrist and would only join on the meeting with the 

school and family after the testing was complete if the psychometrist asked for her assistance. 

 

[18] Ms. Flahr testified that until she was subject to a complaint with the College of 

Psychologists she did believe that she had the ability to diagnose learning disabilities due to a 

specialized post-graduate diploma on learning disabilities and her instructors for that diploma 

advised her that the diploma gave her and the other graduates the ability to designate learning 

disabilities. She testified that she only believed that she had the ability to diagnose learning 

disabilities though and she never believed that she had the ability to diagnose any child with an 

intellectual disability as is the subject of the present Formal Complaint. 

 

[19] Ms. Flahr testified that she was unsure how, but that diagnoses of intellectual disabilities 

appeared in reports that she signed although she did not approve or sign the reports with the 

diagnoses in them. She testified, and the evidence of other witnesses also confirmed, that there 

may be an advantage to the school division in getting a diagnosis as it may make it easier or 

quicker to get “high cost funding” or additional funding for the student with such a diagnosis in 

place. However, Ms. Flahr testified that it was not impossible to get funding without the 

diagnosis it would merely take longer to secure the additional funding. 

 

[20] Ms. Flahr testified that she remembered Dr. Lejbak talking to her about her reports. Ms. 

Flahr explained that because she did not understand there were intellectual diagnoses in the 

reports Dr. Lejbak was looking at, she responded based on the information that she had—that the 

reports of Ms. Kadachuk were appropriate and did not include anything not permitted by the 

College. Ms. Flahr testified that she was not sure if she remembered a meeting with Ms. Murray 

at Treaty Six Education Council where Ms. Murray talked to her about diagnoses, but said if it 

was they only discussed diagnoses of learning disabilities which, at the time, Ms. Flahr 

mistakenly believed she could diagnose. Ms. Flahr testified that she never met Ms                .  
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Behind the the Treaty Six Education Council office because that was where the smoking door 

was and she never went near the smoking door. 
 

[21] Brendan Boucher was qualified as an expert to speak on the topic of various means by 

which electronic documents can be modified. He outlined his education and qualifications in his 

testimony and provided a paper copy of his curriculum vitae which was marked as Exhibit M-1. 

Mr. Boucher testified that the documents in question could be easily altered even with signatures 

on them, although he only testified that it was possible to alter documents such as these not that  

it was plausible or that there was any evidence it occurred in this situation and in the signed 

reports. 

 

[22] Finally, Edith Kadachuk also testified. Edith Kadachuk testified that she worked on the 

reports in question and that she was supervised on these reports by Bonnie Flahr. Ms. Kadachuk 

stated that she would do psychometric testing that was necessary and would draft a report with 

the results of the testing. Then she would work with Ms. Flahr to revise the report until it was in 

a final state. Then Ms. Kadachuk and Ms. Flahr would sign the report and Ms. Kadachuk would 

take the final report in and she would meet with the school and parents of the child to provide the 

report and the results of the testing. 

 

[23] Ms. Kadachuk stated that both she and Ms. Flahr understood that their reports could not 

include diagnoses and neither of them had the ability to diagnose, so they would not include a 

diagnosis in their reports. Ms. Kadachuk’s’s evidence supported the evidence of Ms. Flahr in  

many aspects. Contrary to the evidence of Ms. Murray, Ms. Kadachuk stated that her office at 

the Treaty Six Education Council was not locked and nor were her filing cabinets. She felt that 

anyone who could access the the Treaty Six Education Council building could have had access to 

the signed reports. 

 

[24] No witness for the defence was able to produce signed versions of the alternative reports 

without the diagnoses in them. No witness for the defence could provide any evidence that the 

signed reports were altered by others, other than the statements of Ms. Flahr and Ms. Kadachuk 

that they would not have signed reports that included diagnoses in them. 
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LEGISLATION 

 

[25] The Act defines professional misconduct as follows: 

 
Professional misconduct 

25 Professional misconduct is a question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, 

whether or not disgraceful or dishonourable, that: 

(a) is harmful to the best interests of the public or the members of the college; 

(b) tends to harm the standing of the profession; 

(c) is a breach of this Act or the bylaws; or 

 (d) is a failure to comply with an order of the professional conduct committee, 

the discipline committee or the council; 

is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act [emphasis added]. 
 

[26] Where a member is found to be guilty of professional misconduct, the Discipline 

Committee is authorized to make orders directed at improving the conduct or competence. 

Section 32 of the Act provides the Discipline Committee with the following authority: 

 

Disciplinary powers 

32(1) Where the discipline committee finds a member guilty of professional 

incompetence or professional misconduct, it may make one or more of the following 

orders: 

(a) an order that the member be expelled from the college and that the 

member’s name be struck from the register; 

(b) an order that the member be suspended from the college for a specified 

period; 

(c) an order that the member be suspended from the college pending the 

satisfaction and completion of any conditions specified in the order; 

(d) an order that the member may continue to practise only under conditions 

specified in the order, which may include, but are not restricted to, an order that 

the member: 

(i) not do specified types of work; 

(ii) successfully complete specified classes or courses of instruction; 

(iii) obtain treatment, counselling or both; 

(e) an order that reprimands the member; or 

(f) any other order that to it seems just. 
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(2) In addition to any order made pursuant to subsection (1), the discipline 

committee may order: 

(a) that the member pay to the college within a fixed period: 

(i) a fine in a specified amount not to exceed $5,000; and 

(ii)  the costs of the investigation and hearing into the member’s conduct 

and related costs, including the expenses of the professional conduct 

committee and the discipline committee and the costs of legal services and 

witnesses; and 

(b) where a member fails to make payment in accordance with an order 

pursuant to clause (a), that the member be suspended from the college. 
 

 

[27] Perhaps more relevant here, section 23 of the Act states: 

 
23(1) An authorized practice is the communication of a diagnosis 

identifying, as the cause of a person’s symptoms, a neuropsychological 

disorder or a psychologically-based psychotic, neurotic or personality 

disorder. 

(2)  No person shall perform an authorized practice described in 

subsection (1) in the course of providing services to an individual unless the 

person is a practising member authorized by council pursuant to his or her 

licence or the bylaws to perform that authorized practice. 

(3) Prior to authorizing a member to perform an authorized practice, the 

council may require that member to successfully complete any examinations 

as may be prescribed in the bylaws. 

(4) This section does not apply to a duly qualified medical practitioner. 

 

[28] Section 13 of the Saskatchewan College of Psychologists Regulatory Bylaws (“the 

Bylaws”) outlines the requirements for a member of the College to apply for and obtain an APE 

on their licence. In addition, section 20 of the Bylaws provides  that “Every member shall 

comply with the Canadian Code of Ethics for Psychologists, Third Edition, as adopted by the 

Canadian Psychological Association.” 

 

[29] Due to the requirement in the Bylaws to comply with the Code, Ms. Flahr is also 

charged with breaching her responsibilities under several sections of the Code, being II.3, II.6, 

III.2, III.3, III.37, IV.14, IV.17. The wording of these sections is as follows: 



- 10 - 

 

 

II.3 Accept responsibility for the consequences of their actions. 

II.6 Offer or carry out (without supervision) only those activities 

for which they have established their competence to carry them out to the 

benefit of others. 
 

III.2 Accurately represent their own and their colleagues’ 

credentials, qualifications, education, experience, competence, and 

affiliations, in all spoken, written, or printed communications, being 

careful not to use descriptions or information that could be misinterpreted 

(e.g., citing membership in a voluntary association of psychologists as a 

testament of competence). 

 

III.3 Carefully protect their own and their colleagues’ credentials 

from being misrepresented by others, and act quickly to correct any such 

misrepresentation. 

 

III.37 Familiarize themselves with and demonstrate a commitment to 

maintaining the standards of their discipline. 

 

IV.14 Enter only into agreements or contracts that allow them to act   

in accordance with the ethical principles and standards of this Code. 

 

IV.17 Familiarize themselves with the laws and regulations of the 

societies in which they work, especially those that are related to their 

activities as psychologists, and abide by them. If those laws or 

regulations seriously conflict with the ethical principles contained herein, 

psychologists would do whatever they could to uphold the ethical 

principles. If upholding the ethical principles could result in serious 

personal consequences (e.g., jail or physical harm), decision for final 

action would be considered a matter of personal conscience. 
 

[30] Finally, the charge against Ms. Flahr also references three provisions of the Canadian 

Code of Ethics for Psychologists Responsibility of the Individual (#1, #7 and #9). The wording of 

these provisions is: 

 

#1  Adhere to the Association’s Code in all current activities as a 

psychologist. 
 

#7 Bring concerns about possible unethical actions of a more serious 

nature (e.g., actions that have caused or could cause serious 

harm, actions that are considered misconduct in the jurisdiction) 
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to the person(s) or body(ies) best suited to investigating the 

situation and to stopping or offsetting the harm. 

#9 Not be vexatious or malicious if bringing or responding to 

concerns about possible unethical actions. 

 

ANALYSIS AND DECISION 

[31] The Discipline Committee has carefully considered the evidence presented and the 

arguments of the parties. The Discipline Committee found the witnesses to be credible and is 

prepared to accept much of their evidence. 

 

[32] Although the Discipline Committee felt that the witnesses were providing their best 

recollection of events, the Discipline Committee could easily conceive of additional explanations 

for the different versions of the Reports than the limited explanations offered by the Member and 

her counsel and those offered by counsel for the PCC. However, the Discipline Committee also 

found that it is not responsible to decide what happened with the reports. 

 

[33] The Discipline Committee has also determined that the question before it, whether or 

not Ms. Flahr believed she was responsible for diagnoses of intellectual disabilities, meant that 

the evidence regarding Ms. Flahr’s belief that she was able to diagnose learning disabilities was 

largely irrelevant to the question of whether she had diagnosed intellectual disabilities without an 

APE, except to the extent that it showed Ms. Flahr had a history of diagnosing without an APE. 

 

[34] The Discipline Committee has determined that Ms. Flahr was responsible for reports on 

which she was the supervising psychologist. The signed reports in evidence include statements in 

which students are assessed and diagnosed as having an intellectual disability. Ms. Flahr was not 

approved by the College to diagnose an intellectual disability without an APE. This is a violation 

of the rules of the College. 

 

[35] Her defence is that the reports were altered after she signed them without her knowledge 

and without her knowing who did it or why. However, Bonnie Flahr was professionally 

responsible to ensure that her reports were accurate, complete and demonstrable. She had an 

obligation to protect the reports and to be able to assist others to determine their accuracy. 
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Likely, that obligation means that a psychologist must keep a final signed original or copy of the 

report or ensure that the psychometrist she is supervising keeps an original signed copy that they 

can produce if necessary. In this way, if a tampered report appears, it can be compared to the 

psychologist’s accurate record. Unfortunately, Ms. Flahr did not have a record of the final signed 

copy of any of the reports, as she did not keep either a signed original or a signed copy in her 

records. 

 

[36] Without a signed copy of the alternative final report Ms. Flahr provided as evidence, the 

Discipline Committee is left only with the existing signed reports that include diagnoses in them. 

Even if she never intended to sign a report that included a diagnosis, Ms. Flahr’s signature is on 

reports that include diagnoses. As a result, the Discipline Committee members find Ms. Flahr 

responsible for reports that include diagnoses in them. 

 

[37] All of the parties acknowledged that only those members of the College of Psychologist 

who have obtained an APE pursuant to section 23 of the Act and section 13 of the Bylaws may 

perform an authorized practice or communicate a diagnosis identifying a neuropsychological 

disorder or a psychologically-based psychotic, neurotic or personality disorder. It was also 

accepted by all parties that Ms. Flahr does not have an APE and is not able to communicate a 

diagnosis. All parties similarly agreed that the statements located in the signed reports in 

evidence constitute “a diagnosis identifying a neuropsychological disorder or a psychologically- 

based psychotic, neurotic or personality disorder”. This is not permitted by subsection 23(2) of 

the Act or section 13 of the Bylaws. 

 

[38] The case has also been made that aspects of the Code and the Canadian Code of Ethics 

for Psychologists Responsibility of the Individual have been violated as well. In particular, the 

Discipline Committee finds that the evidence confirms that Ms. Flahr was in violation of sections 

II.3, II.6, III.2, III.37 of the Code and #1 and #7 of the Canadian Code of Ethics for  

Psychologists Responsibility of the Individual. The Discipline Committee found that Ms. Flahr 

failed to accept proper responsibility for the consequences of her actions in these matters, that  

she appeared to be undertaking work for which she did not have the necessary competence, her 

credentials were not always accurately reflected in the reports, especially because of the 

appearance of diagnoses in the reports although Ms. Flahr was not qualified to diagnose. 



- 13 - 

 

 

[39] The Discipline Committee is left with several questions about the supervision provided 

to the psychometrists and the reports in question. Even in the alternative reports submitted by 

Ms. Flahr into evidence, it fails to indicate anywhere that the testing was done and the  report 

prepared by a psychometrist, in the absence of personal oversight of a psychologist, although 

with supervision through the report by the psychologist. As a result, the Discipline Committee 

found that Ms. Flahr appeared to have undertaken work in the form of supervising the 

psychometrists for which she did not have the necessary competence and there are questions 

about whether Ms. Flahr was sufficiently familiar with the standards of the College in terms of 

providing supervision. 

 

[40] The Discipline Committee does not have sufficient evidence to prove, on a balance of 

probabilities, the other breaches of the Code and the Canadian Code of Ethics for Psychologists 

Responsibility of the Individual. It dismisses these. 

 

[41] Ms. Flahr is guilty of professional misconduct pursuant to section 25 of the Act 

pursuant to clause 25(c) in that her conduct was a breach of the Act or the bylaws. 

 

 

 

ORDER 

 

[42] For all of the reasons set out above, the Discipline Committee concludes that Ms. 

Bonnie Flahr is guilty of professional misconduct in that diagnoses appeared in signed reports 

over which she had control and responsibility, although neither she nor anyone with whom she 

worked had an authorized practice endorsement to diagnose. As a result, the diagnoses violate 

section 23 of the Act and are contrary to the Bylaws. 

 

[43] A hearing to determine penalty will be convened at a time and place set by the Chair for 

the Discipline Committee in consultation with legal counsel for the PCC and Ms. Flahr. 

 

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan this    21 day of April, 2020. 
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SASKATCHEWAN COLLEGE OF PSYCHOLOGISTS, 

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 

 
______________________________________________ 

 

Tom Robinson, 
Registered Doctoral Psychologist, Chair 

 


